FORM PCT-1618A Expires 6/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08/24/2000 01 FC:481 08-25-2000



Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

U.S. Department of Commerce

11888	NAME AND			
101441625				
MED 7.31.00 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
│	Conveyance Type Assignment Security Agreement Merger Change of Name Other License Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached			
Name 724 Solutions Inc .	Execution Date Month Day Year 12/10/99			
Formerly				
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership☐ Other☐ ☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Orga	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association nization ☐ Toronto, Ontario, Canada			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Bank of Montreal				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) First Canadian Pla	ace			
Address (line 2) P. O. Box 1				
Address (line 3) Toronto City	Ontario Canada M5X 1A1 State/County Zip Code			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐	•			
☑ Corporation ☐ Association☐ Other	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organ	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
MTHAI1 00000144 75828608 FC	DR OFFICE USE ONLY			
40.00 BP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002125 FRAME: 0132

FORM PCT-1618B Expires 6/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2		rtment of Commerce nd Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Nar	ne and Address	Enter for the first Receiving F	
Name Brinks Hofer	Gilson & Lione		
Address (line 1) P. O. Box 10	395		
Address (line 2) Chicago, IL 6	60610		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and Ad	dress		
		Area Code and Telephone Num	ber
Name Eric W. Galle	nder		
Address (line 1) Brinks Hofer	Gilson & Lione		
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 103	95		
Address (line 3) Chicago, IL 6	80610		
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total including any	number of pages of the attac	hed conveyance document	1
Trademark Application N	umber(s) or Registration Nun	nber(s) Mark if additional r	numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark A Trademark Applica	pplication Number or the Registration Numbertion Number(s)	er (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the s Registration Number(s)	ame property).
75/828,608		registration (4)	
Number of Properties			
, ramos or repende	Enter the total number	er of properties involved.	#1
Method of Payme Deposit Account	•	t Account 🗌	\$40
(enter for payment by	deposit account or if additional fees car Deposit Account Nur	n be charged to the account.)	#23-1925
	Authorization to char		
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to			
	e authorized, as indicated her		
Eric W. Gallend	ler lin W. He	dande July	26, 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signat	ure Däte	Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002125 FRAME: 0133

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT 724 SOLUTIONS INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Ontario and having its offices at 4101 Younge Street, Suite 702, Toronto, Ontario, M2P 1N6, Canada (horeinafter called the "Assignor"), in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid to it by Bank of Montreal, a bank organized and existing pursuant to the laws of Canada, and having a principal place of business at First Canadian Place, P.O. Box 1, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1A1 (horeinafter called the "Assignee"), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the said Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the following trade-marks, including any and all goodwill associated with such trade-marks, and all applications for registration thereof:

- a trade-mark consisting of the word VEEV including application(s)
 for registration thereof in the Canadian Trade-marks Office under
 no. 1008812 and any other applications for registration of such mark;
- a trade-mark consisting of the word VREV and Design and application for registration thereof in the Canadian Trade-marks Office under no. 1014544 and any other applications for registration of such mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has hereunto set the hand of its proper officer duly authorized in that behalf, this 10 hay of December 1999.

724 SOLUTIONS INC.

NT-----

Name:

Title:

PINCONVERVALE COLEANDE

RECORDED: 07/31/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002125 FRAME: 0134